

No. 09-981

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.; ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JONATHAN MILLER, SECRETARY OF THE FINANCE AND  
ADMINISTRATION CABINET OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
KENTUCKY; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, DEPART-  
MENT OF REVENUE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Laura M. Ferguson  
Kentucky Department  
of Revenue, Finance and  
Administration Cabinet  
P.O. Box 423  
Frankfort, KY 40602

C. Christopher Trower  
*Counsel of Record*  
electriclaw.com  
3159 Rilman Rd., N.W.  
Atlanta, GA 30327-1503  
(404) 816-5066  
ctrower@electriclaw.com

APRIL 23, 2010

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Kentucky Tax Terms of Art .....	3
B. Separate Returns by Separate Corporations.....	6
C. 1966 UDITPA Changes .....	7
D. Department of Revenue Positions.....	8
E. 1994 <i>GTE</i> Case and 1996 Legislation .....	9
F. 1998 Budget Bill .....	11
G. 2000 Enactment of KRS 141.200 (17) and KRS 141.200(18) .....	14
H. Retroactive Unitary Returns and Mere Tax “Overpayment” Claims.....	16
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	19
I. PETITIONERS’ TAX OVERPAYMENT CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY WELL SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WHICH DO NOT NEED TO BE REHASHED ON CERTIORARI .....	19
II. THE COURT HAS ALREADY PROVIDED AMPLE “GUIDANCE” ON “THE DUE PROCESS LIMITS OF RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION” .....	28
III. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE ALL-OR-NOTHING ECONOMIC LEGISLATION .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522, 526 (1950).....	21
<i>Anolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369, 374 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Armstrong v. Collins</i> , 709 S.W.2d 437 (Ky. 1986).....	13
<i>Automobile Club of Michigan v. Comm’r</i> , 353 U.S. 180, 183 (1957).....	9
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. V. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	25
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. 527, 529-530 (1857) .....	22
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59, 65 (1979) .....	34
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363, 369 (1930) .....	26
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	35
<i>Clinton County Comm’rs v. EPA</i> , 116 F.3d 1018, 1026 (3d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	23

<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	5, 26
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 689 S.W.2d 14, 20 (Ky. 1985) .....	9
<i>Dep't of Conservation v. Co-De Coal Co.</i> , 388 S.W.2d 614 (Ky. 1964).....	20
<i>Department of Revenue v. Jack Cole Co.</i> , 474 S.W.2d 70, 72 (Ky. 1971) .....	20
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envir. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59, 88 n.32 (1978).....	31
<i>Edwards v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 200 Fed. Appx. 382, 389 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006), <i>cert. den.</i> 127 S.Ct. 1913 (2007) .....	24
<i>Fife v. CIR</i> , 82 T.C. 1 (1984) .....	30
<i>Fletcher v. Stumbo</i> , 163 S.W.3d 852 (Ky. 2005) .....	13
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86, 97 (1993).....	31
<i>Heller v. United States</i> , 776 F.2d 92, 98 (3d Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Hurry Up Broadway Co. v. Shannon</i> , 102 S.W.2d 30, 31 (Ky. 1937).....	20
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 667, 689 (Cl. Ct. 1987).....	24

<i>Koch v. Alexander</i> , 561 F.2d 1115 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Laycock v. United States</i> , 230 F.2d 848, 850 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1956).....	24
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	23, 24
<i>Maricopa County v. Valley Nat'l Bank</i> , 318 U.S. 357 (1943).....	24
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Millikin v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 15 (1931) .....	30
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. Sarah White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 198 (1917).....	31
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	32
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717, 729-730 (1984).....	29
<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533, 543 (2002).....	23
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 104 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Revenue Cabinet v. Gossum</i> , 887 S.W.2d 329, 334-335 (Ky. 1994).....	4, 20
<i>Revenue Cabinet v. Lazarus, Inc.</i> , 49 S.W.3d 172, 175 (Ky. 2001).....	9

<i>U.S. v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 151 (1938) .....	35
<i>United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166, 177 (1980).....	35
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596, 609 n.6 (1990) .....	20
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	29, 30
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....	34
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> , 337 U.S. 562, 566 (1949).....	21
<i>Wilgard Realty Co.</i> , 127 F.2d 514 (2d Cir.) <i>cert.</i> <i>den.</i> 317 U.S. 655 (1942).....	30
 <b><i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations</i></b>	
KRS 134.580 .....	<i>passim</i>
KRS 134.580(6) .....	17
KRS 141.120 .....	8, 9, 10, 17
KRS 141.200(1) .....	6, 8, 10
KRS 141.200(17) .....	<i>passim</i>

KRS 141.200(18) .....*passim*  
KRS 446.080(3).....16

***Other Authorities***

Rev. Rul. 57-601, 1957-2 CB 614.....5
